

No. 23-0044

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**AZTECA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION D/B/A AZTECA
AMERICA, STATIONS GROUP, LLC, NORTHSTAR MCALLEN
LICENSE, LLC, TV AZTECA, S.A.B. DE C.V., PUBLIMAX, S.A. DE C.V.,
AND PATRICIA CHAPOY,**

Petitioners,

v.

**GLORIA DE LOS ANGELES TREVINO RUIZ, ANGEL GABRIEL DE
JESUS TREVINO, AND ARMANDO ISMAEL GOMEZ MARTINEZ,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC
JOURNALISTS, HEARST CORPORATION, TEXAS TRIBUNE,
ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, GANNETT
CO., THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, PROPUBLICA, TEGNA, FORT
WORTH REPORT, NEWS/MEDIA ALLIANCE, AND DALLAS FREE
PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR REHEARING**

**On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals,
Corpus Christi — Edinburg
No. 13-21-00241-CV
Trial Court Case No. C-1027-09-C
139th Judicial District Court, Hidalgo County, Texas**

Laura Lee Prather
State Bar No. 16234200
Laura.Prather@haynesboone.com
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 867-8400
Telecopier: (512) 867-8470

Counsel for amici curiae

Bruce D. Brown*

Katie Townsend*

Mara Gassmann*

Zachary Babo*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

* *Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The decision below resurrects group libel in Texas and will chill public interest reporting.....	2
A. The rule that the defamatory statement must single the plaintiff out protects journalism.....	2
B. Trevi was not identified in Azteca’s critical commentary about <i>La Voz</i> and was not defamed by it.	8
II. The third-party allegations rule is essential to news reporting, and the Court of Appeals’ decision undercutting it will chill journalism on matters of public concern.....	11
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Azteca Int’l Corp. v. Ruiz</i> , No. 13-21-00241-CV, 2022 WL 17983161 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg Dec. 29, 2022, pet. denied, motion for rehearing pending)	9, 11, 15
<i>Bostic v. Daily Dot, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-CV-158-RP, 2023 WL 2317789 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2023)	16
<i>Broder v. Nexstar Broad. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 03-19-00484-CV, 2021 WL 2273470 (Tex. App.—Austin June 3, 2021, no pet.)	16
<i>Cain v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 878 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. 1994).....	2
<i>Clark v. Maurer</i> , 824 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Cohn v. Brecher</i> , 192 N.Y.S.2d 877 (Sup. Ct. 1959)	6
<i>Cox Tex. Newspapers, L.P. v. Penick</i> , 219 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied)	3
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 579 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. 2019). 12, 13, 15, 16, 17	
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 554 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. 2018).....	1, 12, 14, 15
<i>Eskew v. Plantation Foods, Inc.</i> , 905 S.W.2d 461 (Tex. App.—Waco 1995, no writ).....	5
<i>Farber v. Cornils</i> , 487 P.2d 689 (Idaho 1971)	6
<i>Gallaher v. Denton Media Co., Inc.</i> , No. 02-21-00164-CV, 2022 WL 2071779 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 9, 2022, no pet.)	13, 16
<i>Guimbellot v. Rowell</i> , 184 F. App’x 447 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Harris v. Sante Fe Townsite Co.</i> , 125 S.W. 77 (Tex. Civ. App. 1910, writ ref’d)....	5

<i>Harvest House Publishers v. Loc. Church</i> , 190 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App.—Houston 2006 [1st Dist.], pet. denied).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Housman v. Publicaciones Paso del Norte, S.A. DE C.V.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2007, no pet.).....	4
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Ent. Co. L.P.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000)	10
<i>KBMT Operating Co., LLC v. Toledo</i> , 492 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. 2016).....	12
<i>Ledig v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 193 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet.).....	4, 5
<i>Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity v. Dickson</i> , 662 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2023)	4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Lowry v. Fox Television Stations, LLC.</i> , No. 01-20-00627-CV, 2022 WL 2720509 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 14, 2022)	13
<i>Mich. United Conservation Clubs v. CBS News</i> , 485 F. Supp. 893 (W.D. Mich. 1980), <i>aff'd Mich. United Conservation Clubs v. CBS News, A Div. of CBS, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 110 (6th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3, 5
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004).....	4
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Matthews</i> , 339 S.W.2d 890 (Tex. 1960)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>O'Brien v. Williamson Daily News</i> , 735 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Ky. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 931 F.2d 893 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	12
<i>ProPublica v. Frazier</i> , No. 01-22-00281-CV, 2024 WL 1774224 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 25, 2024, no pet. h.)	13, 16
<i>Provisional Gov't of New Afrika v. Amer. Broad.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985)	5

<i>Riss & Co. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 187 F. Supp. 323 (D.D.C 1960).....	7
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	3, 10
<i>Scelfo v. Rutgers Univ.</i> , 282 A.2d 445 (N.J. Super. 1971)	10
<i>Schuster v. U.S. News & World Rep., Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Serv. Parking Corp. v. Wash. Times. Co.</i> , 92 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1937)	7
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	2
<i>Vice v. Kasprzak</i> , 318 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.) ...	4
<i>Wright v. Rosenbaum</i> , 344 S.W.2d 228 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1961, no writ)	5, 10

STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Section 73.005	11, 12, 17
--	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Debra T. Landis, Annotation, <i>Defamation of Class or Group as Actionable By Individual Member</i> , 52 A.L.R.4th Group Defamation, (1987)	5
Hon. Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems</i> § 2:9:4 (5th ed. 2017)	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 564, cmt. B.....	4
